

# 08-2899-cv(L)

## 08-3016-cv(XAP)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



CSX CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

MICHAEL WARD,

*Third-Party-Defendant,*

—against—

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP, THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD., THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND, 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD., 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P., CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN, and ALEXANDRE BEHRING, also known as Alexandre Behring Costa,

*Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Counter-Claimants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**RESPONDING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-  
CROSS-APPELLEE CSX CORPORATION**

---

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-  
Cross-Appellee CSX Corporation*

July 18, 2008

---

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Citation Conventions.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Counter-Statement of Issues Presented.....	1
Counter-Statement of the Case .....	2
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	9
I. Defendants Cannot Show that the District Court’s Findings that They Formed an Undisclosed Group Were Clearly Erroneous.....	9
A. The District Court Applied Well-Established Law to Determine Group Formation. ....	10
B. The Record Overwhelmingly Supports the District Court’s Findings of Fact of a Group Formation.....	14
II. Defendants Cannot Show that the District Court’s Findings that They Evaded Disclosure by Using Swaps Were Clearly Erroneous.....	24
A. The Record Overwhelmingly Supports the District Court’s Findings of Fact.....	24
B. The District Court’s Findings of Fact Demonstrate that Defendants Were Beneficial Owners Under Rule 13d-3(b). ....	31

III. This Court Should Affirm the Judgment of the District Court Because Defendants Were Beneficial Owners Under Rule 13d-3(a) of the Shares Held by Swap Counterparties. ....41

A. Defendants Had Investment and Voting Power. ....41

B. Defendants Failed to Disclose Their Beneficial Ownership of the Shares Referenced in Their Swaps. ....47

IV. Defendants Cannot Show that the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Enjoining Defendants from Further Violations of the Securities Laws.....49

Conclusion .....56

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aircraft Trading &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Braniff, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	33
<i>Calvary Holdings, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 948 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	39
<i>Cifra v. G.E. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	4, 7
<i>E.On AG v. Acciona, S.A.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 8720, 2007 WL 316874 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007).....	53, 55
<i>Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm. Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	39
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	53
<i>Great Am. Audio Corp. v. Metacom, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	2, 48

<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	33
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 286 F.3d at 613 .....	10
<i>ICN Pharms., Inc. v. Khan</i> , 2 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	54
<i>In re Coltex Loop Central Three Partners, L.P.</i> , 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>K-N Energy, Inc. v. Gulf Interstate Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 756 (D. Colo. 1983).....	12
<i>Lane Bryant, Inc. v. Hatleigh Corp.</i> , No. 80 Civ. 1617, 1980 WL 1412 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 1980) .....	6
<i>Leighton v. One William St. Fund, Inc.</i> , 343 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	24
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.</i> , 199 F.3d 99, 106 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	55
<i>Liberty Nat'l Ins. Holding Co. v. Charter Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007) .....	38
<i>Log On Am., Inc. v. Promethean Asset Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	13
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	33

<i>Marziliano v. Heckler</i> , 728 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928) .....	7
<i>meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc. v. Millenium Partners, L.P.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	13
<i>Mobil Shipping &amp; Transp. Co. v. Wonsild Liquid Carriers Ltd.</i> , 190 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Morales v. Quintel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	35
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Express Publ'g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941).....	55
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Pantry Pride, Inc. v. Rooney</i> , 598 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	6, 12
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Ronan Assocs., Inc. v. Local 94-94A-94B, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, AFL-CIO</i> , 24 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	3
<i>Rosenberg v. XM Ventures</i> , 274 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13

<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Rounseville v. Zahl</i> , 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10, 11
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>SEC v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	53
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1077 (1995) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F.2d 1301, 1308 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	50
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Taylor v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Torchmark Corp. v. Bixby</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1070 (W.D. Mo. 1988) .....	12
<i>Treadway Cos., Inc. v. Care Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	24, 53
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , 515 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 85 F.3d 1015 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	2

<i>United States v. Philatelic Leasing, Ltd.</i> 601 F. Supp. 1554 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	51
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Winger v. SI Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	51, 53, 55

### **Statutes & Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(3) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78c(b) .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a).....	32
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-5.....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a) .....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(b) .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	2

### **Other Authorities**

Adoption of Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Requirements, Exchange Act Release No. 34-13291, 42 Fed. Reg. 12,342 (Mar. 3, 1977) .....	32, 34, 36
Interpretive Release Applicable to Insider Reporting and Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 34-18114, 46 Fed. Reg. 48147 (Oct. 1, 1981) .....	41

Financial Services Authority, Disclosure of Contracts for Difference,  
Consultation and draft Handbook text (November 12, 2007) ..... 49

Financial Services Authority, FSA Policy Update on Disclosure of Contracts for  
Difference (CfDs) (July 2, 2008)..... 49

**Reference Conventions**

“Exchange Act”: Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*

“Section 13(d)”: 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)

“Williams Act”: Sections 13(d), 14(d), and 14(e) of the Exchange Act

“HSR”: Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976
